

FILE  
12/211

No. 06-923

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY), ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WANDA GLENN

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

JONATHAN L. SNARE  
*Acting Solicitor of Labor*

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
*Associate Solicitor*

ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
*Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	5
A. The question whether a dual-role plan administrator has a conflict of interest warrants this Court's review .....	6
1. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of several other courts of appeals on two intertwined and important questions .....	6
2. MetLife's dual roles in deciding benefit claims and paying benefits is a factor to be weighed in determining the reasonableness of the benefit denial .....	13
B. The question concerning a plan administrator's consideration of a Social Security disability award does not warrant this Court's review .....	18
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abatie v. Alta Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 9, 16, 17
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) .....	21
<i>Block v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Borda v. Hardy, Lewis, Pollard &amp; Page, P.C.</i> , 138 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1040 (1991) . . . . .	7, 10, 14
<i>Carolina Care Plan Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 467 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. dismissed, Nos. 06-1182 & 06-1436 (July 30, 2007) . . . . .	7
<i>Conley v. Pitney Bowes</i> , 176 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1136 (2000) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Darland v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 317 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2003), overruled on other grounds by <i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Doe v. Group Hospitalization &amp; Med. Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Donato v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 19 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 1994), overruled on other grounds by <i>Diaz v. Prudential</i> , 424 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	19
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) . . . . .	2, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Fought v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1026 (2005) . . . . .	7, 10, 11
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Ga., Inc. v. Employers Health Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . .	15
<i>Killian v. Healthsource Provident Adm'rs, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7
<i>Ladd v. ITT Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	19, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Madden v. ITT Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 914 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1087 (1991) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	14
<i>McGraw v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 137 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Mers v. Marriott Int'l Group Accidental Death &amp; Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 947 (1998) .....	9
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Pari-Fasano v. ITT Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Peabody's Will, In re</i> , 96 N.Y.S.2d 556 (Sup. Ct. 1950), aff'd, 98 N.Y.S.2d 614 (App. Div. 1950) .....	17
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999) ....	8
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	9, 12
<i>Post v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2007) ....	7
<i>Pulvers v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	12
<i>Sullivan v. LTV Aerospace &amp; Def. Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	8, 10
<i>Vega v. National Life Ins. Servs.</i> , 188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 9, 11

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Woo v. Deluxe Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 10, 17
<i>Wright v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co. Group Benefits Plan</i> , 402 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9
Statute and regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1102(c) .....	15
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1) .....	16, 17
29 U.S.C. 1108(c)(3) .....	15, 17
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B)) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1133(2) .....	16, 21
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2560.503-1(g) .....	17
Section 2560.503-1(g)(1)(i) .....	21
Section 2560.503-1(h) .....	17
Section 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iv) .....	21
Section 2560.503-1(j) .....	17
Section 2560.503-1(j)(1) .....	21
Miscellaneous:	
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> :	
2d rev. ed 1980 .....	6
rev. 2d ed. 1993 .....	14
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) .....	2, 6, 13, 14

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Third) of Trusts:	
2003 .....	14
2007 .....	6, 16
2A Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987) .....	14
Jayne E. Zanglein & Susan J. Stabile, <i>ERISA Litigation</i> (2d ed. 2005) .....	11
